purchase price allocation, and these differences may be material. Revisions to the valuation will occur as

additional information about the fair value of assets and liabilities becomes available. The final purchase
price allocation will be completed within one year from the acquisition date.

No in-process research and development was acquired in the Infodis or IES transactions.

The acquired intangible assets are being amortized over their estimated useful lives as follows:

 Infodis IES

  Customer agreements and relationships 6 years 9.7 years

  Existing technology 5 years 7.6 years

  Non-compete covenants N/A 5 years

The goodwill on the Infodis and IES acquisitions arose as a result of the value of their respective

assembled workforces and the combined strategic value to our growth plan. The goodwill arising from
the Infodis acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes. The goodwill arising from the IES acquisition is
deductible for tax purposes.

The pro forma results of operations for the Infodis transaction have not been presented as they are not

material to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

 Infodis IES Total

Purchase price consideration:

Cash, excluding cash acquired related to
Infodis ($375) and IES (nil)  3,687 33,909 37,596
Net working capital adjustments 2 (142) (140)

 3,689 33,767 37,456

Allocated to:

Current assets, excluding cash acquired related to

Infodis ($375) and IES (nil)

831

613

1,444
Capital assets 194 - 194

Deferred tax asset 22 - 22

Current liabilities (301) (184) (485)

Deferred revenue - (901) (901)

Deferred tax liability (565) - (565)

Other long term liabilities (85) - (85)

Net tangible assets (liabilities) assumed 96 (472) (376)

Finite life intangible assets acquired:

 Customer agreements and relationships 834 6,941 7,775

 Existing technology 1,420 15,236 16,656

   Non-compete agreements - 239 239

Goodwill 1,339 11,823 13,162

 3,689 33,767 37,456

44

The pro forma results of operations for the IES transaction have not been presented. This disclosure is

considered impracticable since IES has not been audited in the past and historic financial statements
would not be auditable due to the use of cash based accounting.

On June 10, 2011, we acquired privately-held Telargo Inc. (“Telargo”), a provider of telematics
solutions. Telargo is a software-as-a-service (“SaaS”) provider of mobile resource management (“MRM”)

telematics solutions that enable its clients to monitor and manage mobile assets and help fleet owners
comply with various transportation regulations. The total purchase price for the acquisition was $9.3